
F. No. 33-2612017-MIDH (AAP)
Government of lndia

Ministry of Agriculture & Farmerc Welfare
Department of Agriculture & Cooperation

(Horticulture Division)
Room No.- 434

Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi
Dated: 19h September, 2019

To
Director of Horticulture F. P. & Mission
Director, Govemment of Assam, Janta Bhawan,
Khanapara, Dispur, Guwahati-781 022

Subject: Proposal for inter-component changes of the targets under approved components
foi Assam under llDH for the year 2019-20- reg.

Sir,

I am direc{ed to refer to your letter No. Hort. FPl04lMlDHlAAPl2018-16/66 dated 16.8.19
regarding your request for sanctioning of remaining amount of AAP 2019-20 and inter component
changes and to convey the approval of competent authority for the same. Major component wise
details are as under:

Rs in Lakhs

S. o. Componer* Unlt
Plry Tlllet Fln. Outhy %of

Oudayord Rev otd R€v Phv
Trlget

Fln.
Odlsy

1 Nursery & plantino Materials No 40 40 300,00 300.00 3.2 2.OO 30.00
2 Est. ot new qardens Ha 4000 4't 00 'r 625.00 1745.00 18.7 430.00 270.00
3 Maintenance 1&2Year Ha 990 990 208.50 208.50 2.2 0.00 0.00
4 Mushmoms HaJNo. 82 a2 252.00 252.N 2.7 1.00 15.00
5 Reiuvenation/.eplantim Ha 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.0 50.00 10.00
6 Crealion of Water resoqcas No. 0 0.00 0.00 0.0 280.00 210.00
7 Protected cultivation Ha. 't547 1744 1486.34 1u7.73 14.4 18.23 649.31
I Precision Farmino by PFDCS No. 0 1 0.00 56.,lti 0.6 0.00 0.00
9 Promotion of lPli/lNM Ha. 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 Promoton of Org. Farming No. 0 375 0.00 30.00 0.3
11 Beekeeping No. rs(mo 15000 264.00 2&r.00 2.8 0.oo 0.00
12 No. 15910 224'tO 932.50 135't.50 14.5 225.00 r68.75
13 Ha 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00
14 HRD No. 2915 2915 360.00 360.00 3.9 2910.00 214.00
15 Post Harvest Management' No. 369 62 1998.75 2411.25 25.8 340.00 r380.25
16 Markets No 30 32 2s.fi 240.@ 2.6 238.00 182.70
17 SDecial lnterver{ions No 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.oo 0.00
't8 Awareness. Suryev, 99 99 582.50 582.50 6.2 0 100
19 Mission Manaqemenu TSG 0 0 174,78 1U.40 2.0 0.00 87.98

Total 8i109.37 9333.3ir 100.00 14tN.23 3317.99
' including bod processing units

2. The linancial outlay has been increased from Rs. Rs. 11727.35 Lakhs (including Rs. 3317.99
Lakh Spill over activity/Committed liabilities) to Rs. 12651.33 Lakhs (including Rs. 331 7.99 Lakh Spill
over activity/Committed liabilities)

3. lt is requested that the revised AAP may be implemented as per the provisions and norms of
the MIDH scheme. Revised AAP 2019-20 as enclosed is being uploaded on the MIDH website.

Yours faithfully

qJ"^ t^49

(M.K. l,lishra)
Deputy Secretary to the Government of lndia

Ph. No. 01 1-23074238
Email: midhaap@gmail.com

Horticulture irechanization
FLD



9333.34 8349.19 927.69 4494.23 3317.99

Annual Action PIan of Assam, 2019-20
Actlon Plan 2019-20 (RB.lo Lakhs)

AAP 2019-20 Splll Over (18-19)
S. No Acdvtty Maximum

permi!!iblo
coll

Patlem of Alllrtance Phv
Target

Fin.
Outlay

GOr
Share
90o/o

State
Share

1Oo/o

Phv
Target

Fin.
Outlay

Romarl(!

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 e 9 10
I Plantatlon lnfrastructure and Developmcnt

Productlon of plantlng material Public Sector
Small Nursery (1 ha)
a) Public Seclor Rs. 15lakh/on6 ha unit 1000/6 to public sector and in case of

privato s6ctor, credit Iinked back-end€d
subsidy @ 50% of cost, subj€c1 to a
maximum of Rs. 7.50 lakh/unit, as project
based activity. Each nursery willproduco
a minimum of 25,000 numbeB of
mandated perennial v€getatively
propagetgd f ruit planE^ree
spices/plentation crops aromatic plants,
per year, duly c6rtifi6d for its quality.

0.00 0.00 0.00 2 30.00 Minutes ol SLEC me€ting lo be
submitted along with details ol
benefic.iarei6, locaiton, bank
loan elc lo facrlitale release ol
tunds.

b) Private Sector Rs. 15 lakh/one ha unit 100% to public seclor and in case of
privat€ s€clor, credit linked back-€nded
subsidy of cost, subjecl to a maximum of
Rs. 7.50 lakh/unit, as proiect based
activity. Each nucery will produce a
minimum ot 25,000 numbers of mandated
perennial vegetativsly propagated fruit
plantstree spices/plantation crops per

)€ar, aromatic planE, duly cerlilied for its
quality.

40 300.00 270.00 do30.00 0.00

Upgradlng nur3ery lnfmatructuro to meet accedltrtlon norms (4 ha)
a) Public Sector Up to Rs. 10.00

lakh/nursery of 4 ha, on
prorata basis

'100% of Public Sector 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Mlnutes of SLEC meeting b be
submned along wih dehils ol
benefciaeis, locailon, etc I'c

lbcilitate Elea3a ol funds.
b) Private soclor Up to Rs. '10.00

lakh/nursery of 4 ha, on
ororata basis

50% of cost to Private lector subject to a
maximum of Rs. 5.00 lakh/nursery.

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Strengthening of existing Tisluo Culturo (TC) units
a) Public S€ctor Rs. 20.00 lakh 100% of cost to public lectot 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
b) Private seclol Rs. 20.00 lakh 50% of cost to privata lector 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Setting up of new TC Un16.
a) Public Soctor Rs,250.00lakh 100% of cast to public .ector 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Prcjecl to be submitted

b) Private s€c1or Rs. 250.00|akh 40% of cost to private sector 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Projecl to be submltted

Sub-total Plantlng matorlal 40.00 300.00 270.00 30.00 2.00 30.00
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2 E3tablishment of new garden6 / Area Expangion
Frult crops other than cost intenalve crops using normal spacing (For a
Fruits - Perennials
(a) Cost intensive crops
Fruit crops like Grape, Kiwi, PaBsion fruit etc.

0.00100 120.00 108.00 12.00a) lntegrated package with drip
irrigatron and trgllis.

Rs. 4.00 lakh/ha Maximum ot Rs. '1.60 lakh/- per ha. (40%
of cost)for me€ting the expendituro on
planting material and cost of materialfor
drip irrigation, trellies and INM/IPM, in 3
installments of 60:20:20 subject to survival
.:ale ol 75Yo in 2nd year and 90% in 3rd
vear).

0.000.00 0.00 0.00b) Without integration Rs. 1.25 lakh/ha Maximum of Rs. 0.50 lakh/ha (40% of
cost) for meeting the expenditure on
planting mat€rial and cost of INM/IPM in
three installments of 60:20:20 subject to

survival rate of 75% in 2nd year and 90% in

3rd year. For (a) and (b) above, in the
case of TSP areas, Andaman & Nicobar
and Lakshadweep lslands, assistance will
be @ 50% of cost.

0.00 0.00100.00 120.00 108.00 12.00Sub total
maintainance without lntegraUon

0.000.00 0.00 0.001st Yoar

0.000.00 0.00 0.002nd Year

0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Sub total maintainanca 0.00
il) Suawberry

630.00 70.00 0.00500 700.00a) lntograted package with drip
inigation I mulching

Rs.2.80lakh/ha Maximum of Rs. 1.12lakhl pet ha. (41o/o ol
cost) for meeling the expenditure on
planling material and cost of material for
ddp inigation, mulching and INM/IPM. in
one installment.

0.00 0.00 0.00Maximum of Rs. 0.50 lakh/ha (40% of
cost) for meeting the expenditure on
plaoting material and cost ol INNI/IPM

one installment.
For (a) and (b) above, in the case ol TSP
ar€as, Andaman & Nicobar and
Lakshadweep lslands, assistance will be

@ 50% of cost.

0.00b) Without integration Rs. 1.25 lakh/ha

630.00 70.00 0 0.00500 700.00Sub total
iii) Banana (suckor)

0.00150.00 135.00 15.00a) lntegrated package with
drip irrigation.

Rs. 2.00 lakh/ha Maximum of Rs. 0.80 lakh/ha (40% o, the
cost) for meeting €xpenditure on planting
material, drip irrigation and cost of material
for INM/lPM, in 2 installments (75:25).

200
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b) Without int€gration Rs.87,500/ha Maximum of Rs.0.35 lakh/ha (40% of
cost) for megting th6 exp€nditure on
planting material and cost of INM/IPM in
2 installments (751251. Fot (a) and (b)
above, in the case of TSP ar6as,
Andaman I Nicobar and Lakshadweep
lslands, assistanco will be @ 50% of cost
in 2 installments.

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2tn x2fi

Sub total 200 150.00 135.00 15.00 0 0.00
maintainence wlthout lntsgretion
1sl Year 200 50.00 45.00 5.00 0.00

Sub total mainlainance 200 50.00 45.00 5.00 0 0.00
lv ) Plnoapple (suckor)
a) lntegrated package with
drip irigation.

Rs. 3.00lakh/ha Maximum of Rs. 1.20 lakh/ha (40% of the
cGt) for meeting expenditure on planting
material, drip irigation and cost of material
lor INMIPM, in 2 installments.

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

b) Without integration Rs.87,500/ha Maximum of Rs. 0.35 lakh/hg (40% of
cost) for meeting the expenditure on
planting matsrial and cost of INWIPM in
2 installments (75:25).
For (a) and (b) abov€, in the case of TSP
ar€as, Andaman & Nicobar and
Lakshadweep lslands, assistance will be
@ 50% of cost in 2 installments (75:25).

0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Sub total 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00
malntalnence without lntegretion
1st YEar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Sub total meintainance 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00
v) Banana (TC)

a) lntEgratsd package with
drip irrigation.

Rs. 3.00 lakh/ha Maximum of Rs. 1.20lakh/ha (40 % of
co8t) for meeting th€ exp€nditur€ on
planting material and cost of mat€rial for
drip system, INM/IPM etc., in 2
nstallments (75:25)

0.00 0.00 0.00 180 202.50

Sub total 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 180 202.50
malntalnanco with lntograllon
1st Y€ar 180 67.50 60.75 6.75 0.00

Sub total meintainance 180.00 67.50 60.75 6.75 0.00
viil Papaya
a) lntegrat€d packago with
drip inigation.

Rs. 2.00 lakh/ha Maximum of Rs. 0.80 lakh/ha (40olo of the
cost) for meeting 6xpenditure on planting
matorial, drip irrigation and cost of mat€rial
for INM/lPM, in 2 installments (75:25).

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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0.00 (1.8m x 1.8m)0.00 0.00 0.00b) Without integration Maximum of Rs.0.30 lakh/ha (50 % of
cost) for meeting the expenditur€ on
planting material and cost of INM/IPM in 2
installments (75:25).

For (a) and (b) above, in the case ot NE
and Himalayan States, TSP araas,
Andaman & Nicobar and Lakshadwtsep
lslands, assistanc€ will be @ 50o/o of cost
in 2 installments (75:25).

Rs.60,000/ha

0 0.000 0.00 0.00 0.00Sub total
maintainance without lnt6gration

0.00s0.00 45.00 5.00200'lst Year
0 0.0050.00 45.00 5.00200Sub total maintainance

ix) High density planting (mango, guava, litchi, pomegranate, applo, citrua etc)

0.00 0.00 0.000.00a) lntegrated package with
drip irrigation

Rs. 1.50 lakh /ha Maximum of Rs.0.60 lakh per ha. (40% of
cost) for meeting the expenditure on
planting material, cost of drip syst€m,
INMIPM, canopy management elc., in 3
installments of 60:20:20 subiect to survival

ratE of 75% in 2nd y6ar and 90% in 3d
vear).

3.00 100.0 30.00100.0 30.00 27.00b) Without lntegration. (Apple
Ber)

Rs. 1.00 lakh/ha Maximum of Rs. 0.40 lakh/ha (40% of the
cost) tor meeting the expenditure on
planting material and cost of lNiil,/lPM in

3 installments (60:20:20).
For (a) and (b) above, in the case of TSP
areas, Andaman & Nicobar and
Lakshadweep lslands, assistance will be

@ SOoh ol cost in 3 installments of
60:20:20 subjecl to survival rate of 75% in
2nd year and 90% in 3rd year)

9.00300.0 90.00 81.00Orange Buddded

12 100 30400 120 108Sub total
maintainance without lntagration
'lst Year

0.00200.00 20.00 18.00 2.00Assam Lemon

0.8080.00 8.00 7 .20Apple Ber

2nd Year

1,30 0.00130.00 13,00 11.70Apple Ber

0.00 0.00410.00 41.00 36.90 4.10Sub total maintainanco
Vegotable (For maximum area of 2 ha por beneficiary)

17.50 0.00700 175.00 157.50Hybrid Rs.50,000/ ha 4070 of cosl in een€ral areas
17.50 0 0.00700 175.00 157.50Sub-totel

3 Flowers (For a maximum of 2 ha per beneficiary)
Cut flowers

10.00 0.00200.0 100.00 90.00Small & Marginal Famers Rs. 'l.00 lakh,/ha 40% of cost
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Other farm€rs do 25% of the cost 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Sub-totalflower! 200.0 100.00 90.00 10.00 0.0 0.00

4 Spices ( For a maximum area of 4 ha per beneflciary)

Seed spice and Rhizomatic
spices

Rs.30,000/ha Maximum of Rs. 12,000/- per ha. (40% of
cosl) tor meeting tie exponditure on
planting material and cosl of mate.ial for
INM/lPM etc).

1200 180.00 162.00 18.00 0.00

Perennislspices
(black pepper)

Rs.50,000/ha Maximum of Rs. 20,000/- per ha (@40%
of cost) for meeting the expenditure on
planting material and cost of material for
INM/lPM etc.

For (i) and (ii) above, in the case of TSP
ereas, Andaman and Lakshadweep
lslands. assistancs will b6 @ 50yo of cost.

800 200.00 180.00 20.00 150 37.50

Sub-totalspico! 2000 380.00 342.00 38.00 150 37.50
Aromatic Plants (For a marllmum area of 4 ha per beneficiary)
(e) Cost intensive aromatic plar Rs. 1 ,00,000/ha 40% of cost, subj€ct to a maximum of

Rs.40,000/- per ha, for m€€ting th€
oxpenditure on planting material and cost
of mat€rial for INM/lPM etc.

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

(b) Other aromatic plants Rs.40,000/ha 40% of cost, subject lo a maximum of
Rs.16,000/- per ha, tor meeting the
gxp€nditure on planting material and cost
of material for lNtll/lPM etc.
For (i) and (ii) above, in the case of TSP
ar€as, Andaman & Nicobar and
Lakshadweep lslands, assistance will be
@ 50o/o of cost.

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Sub.total aromatlcs 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.00
Grand Total Area Expanslon 4100.00 1745.00 1570.50 174.50 430.00 270.00
Grand Total Area Expanslon malntainance 990.00 208.50 187.65 20.85 0.00 0.00
Mushrooms
Production unlt
Public S€ctor Rs. 20.00 lakh/ unit 100% of the cost. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Private Sector Rs. 20.00 lakh/ unit 40% of cost for private sector, for meoting

the expenditure on infrastructure, as credit
linked back ended subsidy.

80.0 240.00 216.00 24.00 0.00

Spawn maklng unlt
Public Sector Rs. 15 lakh/ unit 100% of the cost 0.00 0.00 Spill ov6r activity of

aoorov6d AAP 2018-19
0.00 1.0 15.00

Privat€ Sector Rs. 15 lakh/ unit 40% of cost for private sEctor, for meeting
the expenditure on infrastruciure, as credit
link€d back ended subsidy.

2.0 12.00 10.80 1 .20 0.00
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63.00 7.00 0.00f) Cost of planting material &
cultivation of high value
vegetables grown in poly
house

Rs.140/Sq. m 50% of cost limited to 4000 Sq.m per
beneficiary.

10.00 70.00

0.0010.00 350.00 315.00 35.00g) Cost of planting material &
culiivation of Orchid &
Anthurium under poly
house/shade nel house.

Rs.700/Sq.m 50% of cost limited to 4000 Sq. m per
beneficiary.

649.311744.00 1347 .73 12'.12.95 134.77 18.23Sub-total protected cultivation
1.00 56.46 50.81 5.65Precision Farming

developm6ntand extenslon
through Precision Faming
Development Centres
(PFocs)

Proiect Based '100% of cost to PFDCS

7 Promotion of lnt€qrated Nutrient Manaqement(lNM)/ lntegrated Pest
0 0.000 0.00 0.00 0.00Sub-total INM , IPM

7 Adoption Organic Farming
iii) Vermi compost Units /organic input production unit

0.00 Designs para meler of HDPE
beds will confic.mer to BIS
slandards (lS 15907:20'10)

0.00 0.00 0.0050% of cost conforming to the size of the
unit of 30'x8'x2.5' dimension of permanent
structure to be administered on pro-rata

basis. 50% of cost conforming to the size
of 96 cft (12'x4'x2') and lS 15907:2010 to
be administered on pro-rata basis.

i) Vermi compost Units Rs.1,00,000/ unit for
permanent structure and
Rs. 16,000/unit for HDPE
Vermibed.

0.0030.00 27.00 3.00do 375ii) Vermibed6 do

0.0030.00 27.00 3.00 0.00375.00Sub-total
0,00 0.000.00 0.00Rs. 10,000/ ha 50o/o of the cost for maximum of

4ha/beneficiary.
Certification for Good
Agrlcultural Practices (GAP),
lncluding infrastructuro

CoE
Project to be submitted0.00 0.00100% of cost to public sector. Thiscan be

established through bi-lateral co-operation
also.

Centre of Excellence for
H o rticu ltu re

Rs.1000.00 lakh/ c€ntre

0.00 0.00Centre of Excellence for
Fruit (New proiect)

Rs.1000.00 lakh/ centre 100% of cost to public sector. This can be
established through bi-lateral co-operation
also.

0.000.00 0.00 00 0.00Total CoE

8 Pollination support through beekeeping
0.000.000.00 0.00Rs.20.00lakh 100% ot the costProduction of nucleus stock

(Public sector)
0.00 0.000.00 0.0040% of cost for producing min. of 2000

colonies / vear
Production of bee colonies
bv bee breeder

Rs. 10.00 lakh

12.00 0.0015000 120.00 108.0040% of cost limited to 50 colonies /
beneficiary.

Honey bee colony Rs.200o/colony of 8
frames

0.00120.00 108.00 12.0015000Rs 2000/ per hive 40olo of cost limited lo 50 colonies /
beneficiarv.

Hives
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Equipment including honey
extractor (4 frame), food grade
container (30 kg), net, etc.

Rs.20,000/set 40% of the cost limited to one set per
beneficiary.

300 24.00 21.60 2.40 0.00

Sub-total 15000 254.00 237.60 0 0.0026.40
9 Horticulture Mechanization

b) Power tiller (8 BHP &
above) (SC, ST, Small &
Marginalfamers)

1.50lakh per unit Subject to a maximum of Rs.0.60 lakh/unit
for general category farmers, and in the
case if SC, ST, Small & Marginal farmers,
women farmers and beneficiaries in NE
states, subject of a maximum of Rs. 0.75
lakh/unit.

1410 1057.50 951.75 105.75 225 168.75

(v) PP Equipment
Manual
(Knapsack/foot
sprayer)

Sprayer
operated

a)General 0.012 lakh per unit Subject to a maximum of Rs.0.005
lakh/unit for general category farmers, and
in the case if SC, ST, Small & Marginal
farmers, women farmers and beneficiaries
in NE states, subject of a maximum of Rs.
0.006 lakh/unit.

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

b) SC/ ST etc 0.012 lakh per unit Subject to a maximum of Rs.0.005
lakh/unit for general category farmers, and
in the case if SC, ST, Small & Marginal
farmers, women farmers and beneficiaries
in NE states, subject of a maximum of Rs.
0.006 lakh/unit.

15000 90.00 81.00 9.00 0.00

Power Knapsack sprayer/power operated Taiwan sprayer (12-16 lts Capcity)
a) General 0.062 lakh per unit Subject to a maximum of Rs.0.03 lakh/unit

for general category farmers, and in the
case if SC, ST, Small & Marginal farmers,
women farmers and beneliciaries in NE
states, subject of a maximum of Rs. 0.038
lakh/unit

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

b) SC/ ST etc 0.062 lakh per unit Subject to a maximum of Rs.o.03 lakh/unit
for general category farmers, and in the
case if SC, ST, Small & Marginal farmers,
women farmers and beneficiaries in NE
states, subject of a maximum of Rs. 0.038
lakh/unit

5000 190.00 171 .00 19.00 0.00

Eco Friendly Light Trap Rs. 0.028 lakh/unit Subject to a maximum of Rs.0.012
lakh/unit for general category farmers, and
in the case if SC, ST, Small & Marginal
farmers, women farmers and beneficiaries
in NE states, subj€ct of a maximum of Rs.
0.014 lakh/unit

1000 14.00 12.60 1 .40

Sub-total 22410 1351.50 1216.35 135.15 225 168.75
Technology Dissemination
through demonstration/
Front Line Demonatration
(FLD)

Rs.25.00 lakh 75 % of cost in farmers' field and 100% of
cost in farms belonging to Public Sector,
SAUS etc. No change

0.00 0.00 0.00 Poect to be submitled

rt,



l0 Human Resource Developmont (HRD)
0.00 0.00 0,00HRD for Supervisors &

Entrepreneurs
Rs.20.00 lakh / unit 100% oflhe cost in first year. ln

subsequent years, cost of intrastructure
not to be claimed.

0.00

Rs.'16420/ farmer for 200
hours training (100%of
the cost)

Skill Development 500 80.00 72.00 8.00

0.00HRD for Gardeners Rs. 15.00 lakh / unit 1 00o/o of the co8t 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00Training offarmeE

108.00 12.00 2900 174.O0Within the State Rs. 1000/day per farmer
including transport

100% of the cost 2000 120.00

0.00 0.00 0.00Outside the state Project based as per
actual.

100% of the cost

0.00 0.00(e) Exposure visit of farmers
0.00 0.00outside the state Project based as per

actual.
100% ot the cost. 0.00

6.00 24.00 Proiect to be submitted10.00 40.00 36.00 4.00Outside lndia Rs. 4.00 lakh / participant Project Based. 100% o, air/rail travel cost.

0.00 0.00Training , study tour of technical staff/ field functionaries
0.000.00 0.00 0.00Within the State Rs.300/day per

participant plus TA/DA,
as admissible

100% of th€ cost.

0.0090.00 10.00Study tour to progressive
States/ units (group of
minimum 5 oarticioants)

Rs.800/day per
participant plus TA./DA,
as admissible

100% of the cosl. 400 100.00

Projecl to be submitted2.00 4 16.005 20.00 18.00Outside lndia Rs. 6.00 lakh / participant 100% of the cost on actual basis

36.00 2910 2't4.0029'.15 360.00 324.00Sub.total
11 INTEGRATED POST HARVEST MANAGEMENT

Minutes of SLEC mootlng to
be aubmltted along wlth
detaib of beneficlarell,
l^^.11^n .t. t^ h.lllt'la

20.00 280 560.00100 200.00 180.00Pack houae, On fam
collection & storage unit

Rs. 4.00 lakh/unit with
size of 9Mx6M

50% of the capital cost.

0.00 0.00lntggrated pack house with
facilities for conveyer belt,
sorting, grading units, washing,
drvino and w€iohino.

Rs. 50.00lakh per unit
with size of 9Mx18M

Credit linked back-ended subsidy @ 35%
of the cost of project in general areas and
50% of cost in case Hilly & Scheduled
ar6as. oer beneficiarv.

0.000.00 0.00 0.00a) General Area Rs. 50.00lakh per unit
with size of 9Mx18M

Credit linked back-ended subsidy @ 35%
ot the cost of project in general areas and
50% of cost in case Hilly & Scheduled
areas. Der beneficiarv.

100.000.00 0.00 40.00b) Hilly Area Rs. 50.00 lakh per unit
with size of 9Mx18M

Credit linked back-ended subsidy @ 35%
of the cost of poject in general areas and
50% of cost in case Hilly & Scheduled
areas. oer beneficiary.

0.000.00 0.00 0.00Pre-cooling unit Rs. 25.00 lakh / unit with
capacity of 6MT

Credit linked back-ended subsidy @ 35%
of the cost of project in general areas and
50% of cost in case Hilly & Scheduled
areas. oer beneficiarv.
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Pre-cooling unit (Hilly areas) R6. 25.00 lakh / unit with
capacity of 6MT

Credit linked back-ended subsidy @ 35%
of the cost of project in general areas and
50% of cost in case Hilly & Scheduled
areas, per beneficiarv.

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Cold room (staging) Rs. '15.00 lakh/ unit of 30
MT capacity

Credit linked back-ended subsidy @ 35%
o, the cost of project in general areas and
50% of cost in case Hilly & Scheduled
areas. oer beneficiary.

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Cold room (staging) (Hilly
areas)

Rs. 15.00 lakh/ unit of 30
N4T capacity

Credit linked back-ended subsidy @ 35%
of the cost of project in general areas and
50% of cost in case Hilly & Scheduled
areas. oer beneficiarv.

5 37.50 33.75 3.75 29 217 .50 lncludes htegrated Cold
room wlth addon
componenta llke Solar P8nel
etc.

Mobile pre- cooling unil Rs. 25.00 lakh Credit Iinked back-ended subsidy @ 35%
of the cost of project in general areas and
50% of cost in case Hilly & Scheduled
areas, Der beneficiary.

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Mobile pre- cooling unit (Hilly
areas)

Rs.25.00 lakh Credit linked back-ended subsidy @ 35%
of the cost of project in general areas and
50% of cost in case Hilly & Scheduled
areas. Der beneficiarv.

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Cold Storage (Construction, Expansion and Modornisation)
iii) Cold Sto.ago Units Type 2 with add on technology for Controlled Atrnosphere
a) General Area Additional Rs. 10,000/MT

for add on components of
controlled atmosphere
technology. Details are
as per Appendix - ll

Credit linked back-ended subsidy @ 35%
of the cost of projecl in general areas and
50% of cost in case Hilly & Scheduled
areas, per beneficiary.

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Project to be submitted

b) Hilly Area Additional Rs. 10,000/MT
for add on components of
controlled atmosphere
technology. Details are
as per Appendix - ll

Credit linked back-ended subsidy @ 35%
ofthe cost of project in general areas and
50% of cost in case Hilly & Scheduled
areas, per beneficiary.

2 500.00 450.00 50.00 0.00 Project to be submitled

R€fer vana/ container3 (gene6l areas) Projecl to be submitted

a) General Area Rs. 26.00 lakh for I MT
(NHM & HMNEH), and
prorata basis for lesser
capacity, but not below 4
MT.

Credit linked back-ended subsidy @ 35%
of the cost of project in general areas and
50% of cost in case of Hilly & Scheduled
areas, per beneficiary.

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Project to be submitted

b) Hilly Area Rs. 26.00 lakh for I MT
(NHM & HMNEH), and
prorala basis for lesser
capacity, but not below 4
MT.

Cr6dit linked back-ended subsidy @ 35%
of the cost of project in general areas and
50% of cost in case of Hilly & Scheduled
areas, Per beneficiary.

10 130.00 1 17.00 13.00 8 104.00 Project to be submitled

Ripening chamber
proiect in general areas

Rs. '1.00 lakh/MT -do- 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Project to be submitted

Ripening chamber
project in Hilly aroas

Rs. 1.00 lakh/MT do- 5 25.00 22.50 2.50 8 80.00 10 MT each

Evaporative / low energy
coolchamber (8 MT)

Rs. 5.00 lakh/unit 50% of the total cost 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Minutes of SLEC meeting lo be
submitted along with details of
benoficiarels, locaiton, etc io
facrlitate release of.,funds. ,
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Project to be submittedPrimary/ Mobile / Minimal processing unit
lncludes solar driers25.00 5 50.00a) General Area Rs. 25.00 lakh/unit. Credit linked back-ended subsidy @ 40%

of the capital cost of project in general
areas and 55Yo in case of Hilly &
Scheduled ar6as. oer beneficiarv.

30 250.00 225.00

68.75 Poject to be submitted5 68.75 61.88 6.88 5b) Hilly Area Rs. 25.00 lakh/unit. Credit linked back-ended subsidy @ 40%
of the capital cost of project in general
areas and 55% in case of Hilly &
Scheduled areas. oer beneficiarv.

Preservation unit (low cost) 50% of the total cost

0.00180.00 20.00New unit Rs.2.00 lakh/unit for new
unit

50% of the total cost 200 200.00

1270.13 14't.13 339.00 1180.25357.00 1411.25Sub-total
l2 ESTABLISHMENT OF MARKETING INFRASTRUCTURE FOR HORTICULTURAL

Retail Ma ets/ outleb (environmentally controlled)
Minutes of SLEC meeling to be
submitted along with details of
beneliciareis, locaiton, etc to
facilitate release of funds.

0,000.00 0.00 0.00a) General Area Rs. 15.00 lakh /unit Credit linked back-€nded subsidy @ 35%
of the capital cost of proiect in general
ateas and 50% in cas€ of Hilly &
Schgduled areas. oer beneficiarv.

150.00 Minule6 of SLEC meeting to be

submitted along with details ol
beneficiar6ls, locaiton, etc to
iacihtat€ release of funds.

216.00 24.00 20Credit linked back-ended subsidy @ 35%
of the capital cost of project in general
areas and 50% in case of Hilly &
Schedul6d areas. oer beneficiarv.

32 240.00b) Hilly Area Rs. 15.00lakh /unit

32.70 Minutes of SLEC meeting lo be
submitted along wilh details of
beneficiareis, locarton, etc lo
facilitate reloage of f unds.

0.00 0.00 2180.00Static/Mobile Vsnding CarU
platform with cool chamber.

Rs. 30,000/ unit 50% of total cost.

216.00 24.00 238.00 182.7032.00 240.00Sub.total
24.00 238.00 182.7032.00 240.00 216.00Total MKT

FOOD PROCESSING
200.001000.00 900.00 100.00 1.00Credit linked back ended capital

inveslment assistanca of 50% of cost in

the States ot J&K, Himachal and
L,ttarakhand

5.00Food processing units Rs. 800 lakh/unit

200.00900.00 100.00 't.005.00 1000.00Sub-total
13 Mission Management

87.98165.96 18.44184.40State & Districts Mission
Offices and implementing
agencies for administrative
expenses, project, preparation,
computerization, contingency
etc.

5% of total annual
expenditure on the basis
of appraised needs to
State Horliculture Mission
(SHM) / implementing
Agencies

100% assistance

0.00 0.00lnstitutional Strengthening,
hire/purchase of vehicles,
hardwa relsoftware

Project based 100% assistance

Seminars, conferences, workshops, exhibitions, Kisan Mela, horticulturo shows, honey festivals etc.

o.75 0.001 7.50 6,75Rs. 7.50 lakh per event '100% of cost per event of 4 days, on pro
rata basis.

lnternational level

0.002 10.00 9.00 1.00'100% of cost per event of two daysNational level Rs. 5.00 lakh per event.
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State level Rs. 3.00lakh /event 100% assistance subject to a maximum of
Rs.3.00 lakh Der event of two davs.

10 30.00 27 .00 3.00

District Ievel Rs. 2.00 lakh /event 100% assistance subject to a maximum of
Rs.2.00 lakh per event of two davs.

66 132.00 1 18.80 13.20

lnformation dissemination
through publicity, printed
literature etc and local
advertisements

Rs. 0.40 lakh/ block 100% of cost 50.00 45.00 5.00

Development of technology
packages in electronic form to
be shared lhrough lT network

Rs. 1.00 lakh/ district 100% of Cost 0.00 0.00 0.00

Technical Supporl Group
(TSG) at State Level for hiring
experts/staff , studies,
moniloring & concurrent
evaluation/evalualion, mass
media, publicity, video
conference €tc.

Project based, subject to
a ceiling of Rs. 50. 00
lakh per annum/state

100% of cost 40.00 36.00 4.00

Promotion of Farmer
Producers Organization/
FPO/FIG Farmer lnterest
Groups of '15-20 farmers/20
ha, Growers Associations and
tie up with Financial lnstitution
and Aooreqators.

As per norms issued by
SFAC.

As per norms issued by SFAC from time to
time.

20 163,00 146.70 16.30

Baseline survey and
Strengthening horticultural
statistical data base

Rs. 100.00 lakh for large
states, Rs. 50.00 takh for
smallslates and Rs.
25.00lakh for very small
states/ UTs.

100% of cost as one time grant on survey
related activities.

150.00 13s.00 15.00 100.00

Sub-total 766.90 690.21 76.69 ,t87.98
14 Flexi Funds 0.00 0.00

Grand Total 9333.34 8349.19 927.69 4494.23 3317.99I
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